

# TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY

Bear Valley Road Widening Central Road to Quinnault Road  
BID OPENING: FEBRUARY 10, 2022 @ 10:00 AM – TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE  
ANTICIPATED AWARD DATE: FEBRUARY 22, 2022



---

---

## SEALED BID LIST

---

---

Company: Miller Equipment Company, Inc.

Bid Amount: \$437,654.00

Apparent Low Bidder

---

---

Company: Calmex Engineering, Inc.

Bid Amount: \$438,980.00

---

---

Company: All American Asphalt, Inc.

Bid Amount: \$561,203.00

---

---

Company: Onyx Paving Company, Inc.

Bid Amount: \$627,000.00

---

---

**SECTION 300 - BID FORM (ADDENDUM NO. 2)**

**NAME OF BIDDER:** Miller Equipment Company, Inc.

The undersigned Bidder hereby declares that it has carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and has read and examined the Contract Documents, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any, for the following Project:

**Bear Valley Road Widening - Central Road to Quinnault Road**

We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project in strict accordance with the Contract Documents for the following TOTAL BID PRICE:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
1	MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION	LS	1	23,721	23,721
2	CONSTRUCTION STAKING & MONUMENT PERPETUATION	LS	1	5,000	5,000
3	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	10,500	10,500
4	SWPPP - BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES	LS	1	2,500	2,500
5	CLEARING GRUBBING & LANDSCAPE REMOVALS	LS	1	5,100	5,100
6	SAWCUT & REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT CONCRETE	SF	8,750	0 <sup>15</sup>	1,312 <sup>50</sup>
7	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	CY	2,100	29 <sup>00</sup>	60,900 <sup>00</sup>
8	SEWER LINE RE-COMPACTION	LF	3,800	11 <sup>50</sup>	43,700 <sup>00</sup>
9	12" CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE (CAB) & SUBGRADE PREPARATIONS	TON	2,300	34 <sup>00</sup>	78,200 <sup>00</sup>
10	COLD MILL EXISTING ASPHALT CONCRETE 1.5"	SF	12,500	0 <sup>15</sup>	1,875 <sup>00</sup>
11	6.5" ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT BASE COURSE	TON	1,275	93 <sup>50</sup>	119,212 <sup>50</sup>
12	1.5" ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SURFACE COURSE	TON	425	96 <sup>00</sup>	40,800 <sup>00</sup>
13	4" ASPHALT CONCRETE OVER COMPACTED NATIVE	SF	70	4 <sup>00</sup>	280 <sup>00</sup>
14	REMOVE REPLACE & ADJUST SEWER MANHOLE RING AND COVER TO GRADE	EA	16	2,000 <sup>00</sup>	32,000 <sup>00</sup>
15	SIGNING AND STRIPING	LS	1	12,533 <sup>00</sup>	12,533 <sup>00</sup>

Bidders must provide pricing for every bid item.

The estimated quantities for unit price items are for purposes of comparing bids only and the Town makes no representation that the actual quantities of work performed will not vary from the estimates.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the line item cost set forth for a unit price item, the line item cost, calculated at the unit price multiplied by the estimated quantity, shall prevail and shall be utilized as the basis for determining the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

However, if the amount set forth as a unit price is ambiguous, unintelligible or uncertain for any cause, or is omitted, or is the same amount as the entry in the "Line Item Cost" column, then the amount set forth in the "Line Item Cost" column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price. If any of the above discrepancies exist, the Town may recalculate the bid price on the basis of the unit price and the bidder agrees to be bound by such recalculation. Final payment for unit price items shall be determined by the Town from measured quantities of work performed.

**BASE BID PRICE (BASED ON BID SCHEDULE):**

\$ 437,654<sup>00</sup>  
Base Bid Price in Numbers

four hundred thirty seven thousand six hundred fifty four  
Base Bid Price in Written Form

In case of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price shall prevail.

The undersigned agrees that this Bid Form constitutes a firm offer to the Town which cannot be withdrawn for the number of Working Days from the bid opening stated in the Notice Inviting Bids from the bid opening, or until a Contract for the Work is fully executed by the Town and a third party, whichever is earlier.

The Contract Time shall commence on the date stated in the Town's Notice to Proceed or as stated above. In no case shall the Contractor commence construction prior to the date stated in the Town's Notice to Proceed, or before providing the required bonds and evidence of insurance.

Bidder certifies that it is licensed in accordance with the California law providing for the registration of Contractors, License No. 831682, Expiration Date 1/31/2024, class of license A. If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt, understanding and full consideration of the following addenda to the Contract Documents.

Addenda No. 1

Addenda No. 2

Addenda No. \_\_\_\_\_

**SECTION 340 - DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name and the location of the place of business, (b) the California contractor license number, (c) the Department of Industrial Relations registration number, and (d) the portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's Total Bid Price. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the work involves streets and highways, then the Contractor shall list each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to Contractor in or about the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's total Bid Price or \$10,000, whichever is greater. No additional time shall be granted to provide the below requested information.

If no subcontractor is specified, for a portion of the work, or if more than one subcontractor is specified for the same portion of Work, then the Contractor shall be deemed to have agreed that it is fully qualified to perform that Work, and that it shall perform that portion itself.

The Town requires the Contractor to perform at least 101 % of the Work with its own forces and equipment.

Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	Work to be done by Subcontractor	CSLB License Number	DIR Registration Number	% of the Work
J.E. Miller & Associates	17995 Outer Hwy 18#1 Apple Valley, CA 92307	Survey	—	1000014198	100%
ChrisP Company	2280 South Lilac Ave Bloomington, CA 92316	Signing & shipping	379600	1000000306	100%
Pavement Marking Systems, Inc.	10240 San Serrano Way Jurupa Valley, CA 91752	operated machine rental	569352	1000003363	29%
Matich Corporation	PO Box 10 Highland, CA 92346	Paving	149783	1000004260	100%

Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	Work to be done by Subcontractor	CSLB License Number	DIR Registration Number	% of the Work

Name of Bidder Miller Equipment Company, Inc.  
Signature   
Name and Title John A. Baron, Vice President  
Dated 2/8/2022

**SECTION 300 - BID FORM (ADDENDUM NO. 2)**

**NAME OF BIDDER:** Calmex Engineering, Inc.

The undersigned Bidder hereby declares that it has carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and has read and examined the Contract Documents, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any, for the following Project:

**Bear Valley Road Widening - Central Road to Quinnault Road**

We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project in strict accordance with the Contract Documents for the following TOTAL BID PRICE:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
1	MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION	LS	1	27000-	27000-
2	CONSTRUCTION STAKING & MONUMENT PERPETUATION	LS	1	9300-	9300-
3	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	39300-	39300-
4	SWPPP - BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES	LS	1	2400-	2400-
5	CLEARING GRUBBING & LANDSCAPE REMOVALS	LS	1	15400-	15400-
6	SAWCUT & REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT CONCRETE	SF	8,750	1-	8750-
7	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	CY	2,100	33-	69300-
8	SEWER LINE RE-COMPACTION	LF	3,800	6.10	23180-
9	12" CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE (CAB) & SUBGRADE PREPARATIONS	TON	2,300	25-	57500-
10	COLD MILL EXISTING ASPHALT CONCRETE 1.5"	SF	12,500	.56	6250-
11	6.5" ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT BASE COURSE	TON	1,275	80-	102000-
12	1.5" ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SURFACE COURSE	TON	425	80-	34000-
13	4" ASPHALT CONCRETE OVER COMPACTED NATIVE	SF	70	10-	700-
14	REMOVE REPLACE & ADJUST SEWER MANHOLE RING AND COVER TO GRADE	EA	16	2100-	33600-
15	SIGNING AND STRIPING	LS	1	10300-	10300

Bidders must provide pricing for every bid item.

The estimated quantities for unit price items are for purposes of comparing bids only and the Town makes no representation that the actual quantities of work performed will not vary from the estimates.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the line item cost set forth for a unit price item, the line item cost, calculated at the unit price multiplied by the estimated quantity, shall prevail and shall be utilized as the basis for determining the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

However, if the amount set forth as a unit price is ambiguous, unintelligible or uncertain for any cause, or is omitted, or is the same amount as the entry in the "Line Item Cost" column, then the amount set forth in the "Line Item Cost" column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price. If any of the above discrepancies exist, the Town may recalculate the bid price on the basis of the unit price and the bidder agrees to be bound by such recalculation. Final payment for unit price items shall be determined by the Town from measured quantities of work performed.

**BASE BID PRICE (BASED ON BID SCHEDULE):**

\$ 438,980.<sup>00</sup>  
Base Bid Price in Numbers

Four hundred thirty eight thousand nine hundred eighty Dollars.  
Base Bid Price in Written Form

In case of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price shall prevail.

The undersigned agrees that this Bid Form constitutes a firm offer to the Town which cannot be withdrawn for the number of Working Days from the bid opening stated in the Notice Inviting Bids from the bid opening, or until a Contract for the Work is fully executed by the Town and a third party, whichever is earlier.

The Contract Time shall commence on the date stated in the Town's Notice to Proceed or as stated above. In no case shall the Contractor commence construction prior to the date stated in the Town's Notice to Proceed, or before providing the required bonds and evidence of insurance.

Bidder certifies that it is licensed in accordance with the California law providing for the registration of Contractors, License No. 685954, Expiration Date 3/31/22, class of license A. If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt, understanding and full consideration of the following addenda to the Contract Documents.

Addenda No. 1

Addenda No. 2

Addenda No. \_\_\_\_\_

**SECTION 340 - DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name and the location of the place of business, (b) the California contractor license number, (c) the Department of Industrial Relations registration number, and (d) the portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's Total Bid Price. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the work involves streets and highways, then the Contractor shall list each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to Contractor in or about the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's total Bid Price or \$10,000, whichever is greater. No additional time shall be granted to provide the below requested information.

If no subcontractor is specified, for a portion of the work, or if more than one subcontractor is specified for the same portion of Work, then the Contractor shall be deemed to have agreed that it is fully qualified to perform that Work, and that it shall perform that portion itself.

The Town requires the Contractor to perform at least 51 % of the Work with its own forces and equipment.

Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	Work to be done by Subcontractor	CSLB License Number	DIR Registration Number	% of the Work
Superior Pavement Marking S	Beaumont, CA	Striping	770308	10000014714	2.3%
EPSS utilities Adjusting	Covina, CA	Adjust manholes	932798	1000004284	1%



Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	Work to be done by Subcontractor	CSLB License Number	DIR Registration Number	% of the Work

Name of Bidder Calmex Engineering, Inc.

Signature 

Name and Title Robert J. Stone, President

Dated 1/17/2022

**SECTION 300 - BID FORM (ADDENDUM NO. 2)**

**NAME OF BIDDER:** ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT

The undersigned Bidder hereby declares that it has carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and has read and examined the Contract Documents, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any, for the following Project:

**Bear Valley Road Widening - Central Road to Quinnault Road**

We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project in strict accordance with the Contract Documents for the following TOTAL BID PRICE:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
1	MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION	LS	1	<del>24,500</del> 24,500	24,500
2	CONSTRUCTION STAKING & MONUMENT PERPETUATION	LS	1	16,000	16,000
3	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	32,500	32,500
4	SWPPP - BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES	LS	1	4,200	4,200
5	CLEARING GRUBBING & LANDSCAPE REMOVALS	LS	1	8,000	8,000
6	SAWCUT & REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT CONCRETE	SF	8,750	2.76	24,150
7	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	CY	2,100	44.47	93,387
8	SEWER LINE RE-COMPACTION	LF	3,800	8.68	32,984
9	12" CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE (CAB) & SUBGRADE PREPARATIONS	TON	2,300	44.19	101,637
10	COLD MILL EXISTING ASPHALT CONCRETE 1.5"	SF	12,500	0.97	12,125
11	6.5" ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT BASE COURSE	TON	1,275	94	119,850
12	1.5" ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SURFACE COURSE	TON	425	100	42,500
13	4" ASPHALT CONCRETE OVER COMPACTED NATIVE	SF	70	121	8,470
14	REMOVE REPLACE & ADJUST SEWER MANHOLE RING AND COVER TO GRADE	EA	16	1,900	30,400
15	SIGNING AND STRIPING	LS	1	10,500	10,500

Bidders must provide pricing for every bid item.

The estimated quantities for unit price items are for purposes of comparing bids only and the Town makes no representation that the actual quantities of work performed will not vary from the estimates.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the line item cost set forth for a unit price item, the line item cost, calculated at the unit price multiplied by the estimated quantity, shall prevail and shall be utilized as the basis for determining the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

However, if the amount set forth as a unit price is ambiguous, unintelligible or uncertain for any cause, or is omitted, or is the same amount as the entry in the "Line Item Cost" column, then the amount set forth in the "Line Item Cost" column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price. If any of the above discrepancies exist, the Town may recalculate the bid price on the basis of the unit price and the bidder agrees to be bound by such recalculation. Final payment for unit price items shall be determined by the Town from measured quantities of work performed.

**BASE BID PRICE (BASED ON BID SCHEDULE):**

\$ 561,203.00  
Base Bid Price in Numbers

Five Hundred Sixty One Thousand Two Hundred Three Dollars  
Base Bid Price in Written Form

In case of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price shall prevail.

The undersigned agrees that this Bid Form constitutes a firm offer to the Town which cannot be withdrawn for the number of Working Days from the bid opening stated in the Notice Inviting Bids from the bid opening, or until a Contract for the Work is fully executed by the Town and a third party, whichever is earlier.

The Contract Time shall commence on the date stated in the Town's Notice to Proceed or as stated above. In no case shall the Contractor commence construction prior to the date stated in the Town's Notice to Proceed, or before providing the required bonds and evidence of insurance.

Bidder certifies that it is licensed in accordance with the California law providing for the registration of Contractors, License No. 247073, Expiration Date 1-31-24, class of license A, C-12 if the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt, understanding and full consideration of the following addenda to the Contract Documents.

Addenda No. #1

Addenda No. #2

Addenda No. \_\_\_\_\_

**SECTION 340 - DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name and the location of the place of business, (b) the California contractor license number, (c) the Department of Industrial Relations registration number, and (d) the portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's Total Bid Price. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the work involves streets and highways, then the Contractor shall list each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to Contractor in or about the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's total Bid Price or \$10,000, whichever is greater. No additional time shall be granted to provide the below requested information.

If no subcontractor is specified, for a portion of the work, or if more than one subcontractor is specified for the same portion of Work, then the Contractor shall be deemed to have agreed that it is fully qualified to perform that Work, and that it shall perform that portion itself.

The Town requires the Contractor to perform at least \_\_\_\_\_% of the Work with its own forces and equipment.

Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	Work to be done by Subcontractor	CSLB License Number	DIR Registration Number	% of the Work
Coleland Surveying	Orange, CA	Survey	65411	100001533	2.64
Superior Postement Markings	Beaumont, CA	Striping	776306	1000001476	1.78

Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	Work to be done by Subcontractor	CSLB License Number	DIR Registration Number	% of the Work

Name of Bidder All American Asphalt

Signature 

Name and Title Edward J. Carlson, Vice President

Dated FEB. 9, 2022